



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IDT CORPORATION, HOWARD)
JONAS, and THE PATRICK HENRY)
TRUST,)
)
Defendants Below, Appellants,) No. 388, 2018
)
v.) Court Below: The Court of
) Chancery of the State of
JDS1, LLC and THE ARBITRAGE) Delaware, C.A. No. 2017-
FUND,) 0486-SG
)
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP

Mark Lebovitch
Edward G. Timlin
John Vielandi
David MacIsaac
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

ENTWISTLE & CAPPUCCI LLP

Vincent R. Cappucci
Joshua Porter
299 Park Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10171

Counsel for Appellees

Dated: October 5, 2018

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)
Thomas Curry (Bar No. 5877)
300 Delaware Avenue
Suite 1340
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2530

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS.....	9
A. Howard Jonas Controlled Both IDT and Straight Path	9
B. IDT’s Pre-Spin-Off Fraud Becomes Public.....	10
C. The FCC Consent Decree Forces the Sale of Straight Path.....	11
D. The Special Committee Attempts to Create a Litigation Trust	12
E. Howard Jonas Conditions Any Sale of Straight Path on Straight Path Selling the IP Assets and Settling the Indemnification Claim	14
F. As the Bidding War Escalates, Howard Jonas Forces Straight Path to Make the Term Sheet Binding	16
G. Verizon Acquires Straight Path for \$3.1 Billion	18
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	19
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Challenging the Fairness of the Merger	19
B. Completion of the Merger Triggers Payment of the FCC Fine and Quantifies the Indemnification Claim	21
C. The Court of Chancery’s Denial of Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss	21

ARGUMENT	24
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE DIRECT UNDER <i>TOOLEY</i> AND <i>PARNES</i>	24
A. Question Presented.....	24
B. Scope of Review	24
C. Merits of the Argument.....	24
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Direct Under a Straightforward <i>Tooley</i> Analysis Because They Allege Direct Harm to Stockholders	24
2. The Trial Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs’ Claims are Direct Under <i>Parnes</i> Because Plaintiffs Alleged Self-Dealing in Connection with a Corporate Sale Process	26
3. Defendants’ Public Policy Arguments Are Misplaced.....	34
II. EVEN IF DEFENDANTS’ MISCONDUCT IS VIEWED AS HAVING HARMED THE COMPANY RATHER THAN STOCKHOLDERS, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE STILL DIRECT UNDER <i>PRIMEDIA</i>	40
A. Question Presented.....	40
B. Scope of Review	40
C. Merits of the Argument.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Chem. & Dye Corp. v. Steel & Tube Co. of Am.</i> , 120 A. 486 (Del. Ch. 1923)	35
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974).....	42, 43
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	36
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987)	35
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	38
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	41
<i>Courtland Manor, Inc. v. Leeds</i> , 347 A.2d 144 (Del. Ch. 1975)	42, 43
<i>In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2012)	29
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., LLC v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	32
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014)	34
<i>Fredrick Hsu Living Tr. v. ODN Hldg. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1437308 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2017).....	34
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	9
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)	24, 40

<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999)	25
<i>Golaine v. Edwards</i> , 1999 WL 1271882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999).....	30
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Highlands Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 811 A.2d 277 (Del. 2002)	20
<i>Heil v. Standard Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 151 A. 303 (Del. Ch. 1930)	35
<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2014 WL 1600724 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014).....	26
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2009)	34
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	31, 32
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007)	30
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	36
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Infogroup, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	34
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entm’t Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	31
<i>Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows, Inc. v. Ringling</i> , 53 A.2d 441 (Del. 1947)	35

<i>In re Riverstone Nat’l Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016)	42
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	40
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	35
<i>Tanzer v. Int’l Gen. Indus., Inc.</i> , 379 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1977)	35
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 443406 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 1993)	35
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vanderbilt Income and Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996)	9
<i>West v. State</i> , 143 A.3d 712 (Del. 2016)	40
Rules	
Ch. Ct. R. 8(e)(2)	20
